

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

One days of the second second

Phone: 869-2771



Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEHOLUH YATER. Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United Statos was made possible.

RESOLUTION NO. <u>4-8-83-A</u>

- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is concerned with the housing needs, housing conditions, and housing programs of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, Legislation is being proposed by the Administration for a new Indian Housing Program which would involve F.H.A. mortgaging and Federal grants to assist in the development and financing of housing, water and sewer facilities, and
- WHEREAS, Said legislation proposed by the Department of Housing and Urban Development bears no respect for trust status land with regard to F.H.A. and the requirement that the tribes must be co-mortgagers for said loan, and
- WHEREAS, Said legislation proposed by the Department of Housing and Urban Development promotes elimination of the I.H.S. sanitation facilities as well as the Bureau of Indian Affairs Housing Improvement Program, and
- WHEREAS, Indian Housing Authorities and Indian Tribes across the nation have not been consulted in regards to the formation of said legislation.
- THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Oneida Tribe reject the original bill S644 Indian Housing and Block Grant as submitted.

$\underline{C} \underline{E} \underline{R} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{F} \underline{I} \underline{C} \underline{A} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{O} \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom <u>s</u> members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the <u>s</u> day of <u>opu</u>, 1985, that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>4</u> members for, <u>o</u> members against and <u>O</u> members not voting: And that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

ordon McLester, Tribal Secretary